CCSF has executed the 
"Form of Acknowledgment by Beneficiary" and agrees to pay to Siemens an annual fee for the Escrow 
for the INVISION, Radiology, Pharmacy, Decision Support, Soarian Enterprise Document Management 
and OPENLink Deposit Groupings of Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500). For a Siemens 
Application listed below that is not an RCO System Application or Licensed Application as of the Date 
of Certification of this Agreement, the fees listed below shall remain in effect for twenty-four (24) 
months from the Date of Certification of this Agreement;

[...]

both parties shall take reasonable steps to mitigate the impact of the Contingency on the other party, 
including but not limited to the hiring of qualified temporary or extra personnel, if possible. 

27. Limitation of Remedy. Siemens' liability for damages for breach of this Agreement shall 
be to reimburse CCSF for its actual, direct damages up to two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000) in the aggregate. 

Any sums paid under Sections 29 .1, 29 .3 and 29 .4 of this Agreement shall not be subject to the 
limits of this Section. Siemens shall not be liable to CCSF for claims caused by the Adaptation or 
modification of Applications by anyone other than Siemens or for punitive, incidental or consequential

[...]

In the event Siemens 
fails to obtain or maintain the insurance or self-insurance as provided for in this Sectiob, Siemens' limit 
of liability under Section 27 for Covered Claims shall be seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7 ,500,000) and not two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000); and 

E. Umbrella (Excess) Liability Insuran~e with an occurrence limit of not 
less than twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) shall be secured for each form of required coverage set 
forth in these Sections 28.1 A-C. 

28.2. Claims Made Coverages.